higher SES families (Morgan, Farkas, Hillemeier, & Maczuga, 2009); primarily because poor households have less 
access to learning materials which promote a positive literacy environment (Bradley, Corwyn, McAdoo, & 
García Coll, 2001). For an instance, a study conducted among three hundred and ninety-nine (399) students 
in California State University San Marcos concluded that those at an economic disadvantage are exposed to 
higher chances of experiencing difficulties accessing materials online (Añover, Ng, & Pellicia, n.d.). Another 
research done by Institute for Fiscal Studies (IFS) and Institute of Education (IoE) from England reported that